
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
11 March 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 19th 
March, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

11 - 12 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

15 - 26 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 14 
December 2023 and 31 January 2024 respectively. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Empty Homes  
 

27 - 32 

 This report updates Members on the current position with empty homes within the 
borough, outlines a new Local Government Association report on dealing with 
empty homes and recommends the introduction of a new Empty Homes Officer 
post for the Borough Council. 
 

7. National Planning Policy Legislation Update  
 

33 - 120 

 This report sets out the key changes to planning policy legislation and policy 
resulting from the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act, 2023 and the December 
2023 National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

8. Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Consultancy 
Review  

 

121 - 160 

 This report updates Members on a recent consultancy review of temporary 
accommodation and homelessness.  A copy of the consultant’s report is provided 
at Annex 1.  The report also seeks Members’ agreement to an action plan to 
implement the recommendations from the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjLo7C--qKDAxXrX0EAHVoQDT4QFnoECBYQAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.legislation.gov.uk%2Fukpga%2F2023%2F55%2Fenacted&usg=AOvVaw2pdRwILLTczTvvL5mfMYlL&opi=89978449
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65829e99fc07f3000d8d4529/NPPF_December_2023.pdf


 

 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Biodiversity Duty  
 

161 - 174 

 The Borough Council has a statutory duty to conserve and enhance biodiversity 
(habitats and species) as set by the Environment Act 2021 and the amended 
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC Act).  This is known 
as ‘the biodiversity duty’.  Members are requested to note the content of the 
Biodiversity Duty First Consideration Report (Annex 1). 
 

10. National Planning Fee Increase  
 

175 - 178 

 This report updates Members on the Town and Country Planning (Fees for 
Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2023 which came into force on 6 December 2023 and 
laid legislation to increase planning fees. 
 

11. Planning Appeal Costs  
 

179 - 184 

 This report is for information purposes about the amount spent on appeals, 
focusing on what awards of costs have been made against the Borough Council 
and how much has been paid out since 2021. 
 

12. Housing Allocations Update  
 

185 - 188 

 This report provides Members with an update on the position of Housing 
Allocations following the implementation of the Borough Council’s new Housing 
Allocations Scheme in June 2023. 
 

13. Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

189 - 196 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis. 
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of December 
2023. 
 

14. Work Programme 2024-25  
 

197 - 198 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024-25 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee. 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

199 - 200 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

201 - 202 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 

203 - 204 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 

 

 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person 
[...]
ce mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 8

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Robert Cannon Bill Banks 
 

Kath Barton  Angus Bennison 

2 Sarah Hudson Tim Bishop 
 

Anna Cope  Wayne Mallard 

3 Alex McDermott Frani Hoskins 
 

Steve Crisp   

4 Mark Rhodes Anita Oakley 
 

George Hines   

5 Keith Tunstall Michelle Tatton 
 

Bethan Parry    

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 14th December, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A Mehmet,                    
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors F A Hoskins and K B Tanner were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors D Keers, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes and M Taylor 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 15.21.  

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

HP 23/33    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members nominated for this meeting. 
 

HP 23/34    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 23/35    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 26 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 23/36    REVIEW OF THE PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT 
PROTOCOL AND FEE CHARGING SCHEDULE 2024/25  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out the proposed amendment to the Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA) Protocol following a review of the existing Protocol, 
including the introduction of an Inception Meeting.  A revised Planning 
Performance Agreement Protocol was attached at Annex 1 and a copy 
of the Inception Meeting template was provided at Annex 2.  
Furthermore, a revised Planning Performance Agreement Charging 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

Schedule for 2024/25 was proposed for consideration by Members as 
set out in Annex 3. 
 
Members noted that the PPA fees were set on a cost recovery only 
basis, however, the current fee schedule associated with PPAs did not 
recover the full costs of the service.  Therefore, a revised fee schedule 
was proposed taking into review the Borough Council’s hourly charging 
rates and the best estimate of timescales to cover all aspects of the PPA 
service.  Furthermore, a baseline review had been undertaken across 
the Kent authorities to review charging schedules for those authorities.  
Nonetheless, it was recognised that not all development sizes were 
suitable to progress through a PPA. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That with effect from 1 April 2024 
 
(1) the amendment and the publication of the Planning Performance 

Agreement Protocol, attached at Annex 1, be approved
[...]
s were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 December 2023 

 
 

 
8 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 23/45    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.42 pm 
 
 

Page 22



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 
 

Present: 
 
 
 
 
In 
attendance: 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chair). Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal,                 
A G Bennison (substitute), Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton,                      
Cllr D Harman, Cllr M A J Hood,  Cllr S A Hudson (substitute),                    
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr D Thornewell 
 
Councillors F A Hoskins and Mrs A S Oakley were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M A Coffin, S Crisp, M R Rhodes, K B Tanner and                   
M Taylor participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Bell and          
P M Hickmott. 

 
HP 24/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr A Bennison substituted for Cllr P Hickmott 

 Cllr S Hudson substituted for Cllr S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

HP 24/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 24/3    FUTURE IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES - WATER COMPANIES  
 
Members received a presentation from the Head of Communications 
and the Head of Service Management, South East Water on th
[...]
oads/file/2200/green-belt-study-exceptional-circumstances-strategic-note
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/downloads/file/2200/green-belt-study-exceptional-circumstances-strategic-note


 6  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 19 March 2024 

1.3.9 Additionally, a series of minor wording changes have been introduced to reinforce 

the role of ‘beauty’ in decision-making, and specific changes relating to mansard 

roof extensions. 

1.4 Local Plan impacts 

1.4.1 In summary, the policy environment has not changed as fundamentally as was 

indicated in the December 2022 consultation. We still have the requirement to 

work with neighbouring authorities to deliver housing requirements as much as 

possible, and although there is no specific requirement to review Green Belt 

boundaries to meet needs, for the purposes of good planning, demonstrating the 

additional requirement now to “meet as much housing need as possible”, 

promotion of sustainable development patterns and to combat affordability issues 

an ‘exceptional circumstances’ case must be explored robustly. 

1.4.2 The Regulation 18b Local Plan will be brought to members in May/June 2024. 

Evidence within the Stage 2 Green Belt Study, Housing Constraints Assessment 

and Housing Market Delivery Study will be utilised to develop an appropriate 

sustainable spatial strategy to meet as much of the objectively assessed needs as 

possible. We will continue to work with neighbouring authorities under the duty to 

cooperate to discuss any unmet need within the housing market areas. 

1.4.3 Although the LURA introduces a series of changes to the plan-making system, 

many of these still require secondary legislation to be taken forward. As set out in 

the December 2022 consultation, the government proposes to introduce new 

transition arrangements to the new plan-making system. The government’s 

December 2023 consultation response refers to text within the July 2023 

proposals on plan-making reforms which states:  

“We con
[...]
UNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 NATIONAL PLANNING FEE INCREASE 

The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed 

Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 

2023 came into force on 6 December 2023 and laid legislation to increase 

planning fees. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The regulations do the following: 

 Have increased the planning application fees by 35% for applications for 

major development and 25% for all other applications. 

 Have introduced an annual indexation for planning applications fees, 

capped at 10%, from 1 April 2025. 

 Have removed the fee exemption for repeat applications (the ‘free-go’). An 

applicant will still be able to benefit from a free-go if their application was 

withdrawn or refused in the preceding 12 months, subject to all other 

conditions for the free-go being met. 

 Have reduced the Planning Guarantee for non-major planning applications 

from 26 to 16 weeks. 

 Have introduced a new prior approval fee of £120 for applications for prior 

approval for development by the Crown on closed defence sites. 

Increase in planning fees 

1.1.2 The regulations also mean that fees will increase annually from April 1st, 2025. 

Previously fees didn’t rise with inflation, fees rose only when the fee regulations 

were amended. The last time the fees were raised was on the 17th of January 

2018. 

 

Page 175

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

H&PSSC-Part 1 Public 19 March 2024 

Removal of the ‘free-go’ 

1.1.3 Prior to the new fee regulations coming into force, applicants could resubmit an 

application for a similar development as long as they met a prescribed set of 

circumstances. This was called the free go. The removal of the free go means that 

a fee will be payable on applications which were previously exempt.  However, 


[...]
s and biodiversity
	Ground conditions and pollution

	16. Conserving and enhancing the historic environment
	Proposals affecting heritage assets
	Considering potential impacts

	17. Facilitating the sustainable use of minerals
	Maintaining supply
	Oil, gas and coal exploration and extraction

	Annex 1: Implementation
	For the purposes of decision-making
	For the purposes of plan-making

	Annex 2: Glossary
	Annex 3: Flood risk vulnerability classification
	ESSENTIAL INFRASTRUCTURE
	HIGHLY VULNERABLE
	MORE VULNERABLE
	LESS VULNERABLE
	WATER-COMPATIBLE DEVELOPMENT


	Annex 2 - Risk Register

	8 Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Consultancy Review
	Annex 1 - Temporary Accommodation Consultancy Review
	Annex 2 - Temporary Accommodation Consultancy Review Action Plan

	9 Biodiversity Duty
	Annex 1 - Biodiversity Duty First Consideration Report

	10 National Planning Fee Increase
	11 Planning Appeal Costs
	12 Housing Allocations Update
	13 Corporate Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - KPI

	14 Work Programme 2024-25
	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr R V Roud and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 A G Bennison, Mrs A S Oakley, K B Tanner, M Taylor, 
M D Boughton*, M R Rhodes* and Mrs M Tatton* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
*Participated via MS Teams 
 
 

HP 24/6    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members nominated for this meeting. 
 

HP 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 24/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the ordinary and extraordinary meetings 
of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 
14 December 2023 and 31 January 2024 respectively be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 24/9    EMPTY HOMES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the current position in respect of empty 
homes in the borough, outlined a new Local Government Association 
(LGA) report on dealing with empty homes and recommended the 
introduction of a new Empty Homes Officer post. 
 
Members were reminded that ‘improving housing options for local 
people, whilst protecting outdoor areas’ was a key priority for the 
Borough Council and bringing empty homes back into use played an 
important part within this priority.  It was reported that as at 7 February 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

2024 there were 950 empty homes within the borough although it was 
important to note that there were two developments/sites accounting for 
approximately 120 of these, one of which should soon not appear on the 
list due to demolition.   
 
Attention was drawn to the LGA report which aimed to inform, educate 
and support all councils irrespective of their current levels of resource 
and activity on empty homes.  The key points and recommendations 
arising from the LGA report were detailed and summarised in 1.2.2 and 
1.2.3.   Due regard was also given to the recommendation that councils 
should consider opportunities to employ a dedicated resource where 
possible.    
 
Concern was expressed at the number of empty properties within the 
borough and Members recognised the importance of adopting measures 
to get these back into use.  However, it was also noted that the number 
of empty properties within Tonbridge and Malling was comparable to 
similar sized local authorities.  There was also detailed discussion on the 
powers available to local authorities to tackle the longer-term empty 
properties and it was explained that legislation such as Compulsory 
Purchase Orders and Enforced Sale could be complex and challenging.  
It was recognised that there were many reasons why properties 
remained empty and it was hoped that the engagement of a dedicated 
resource would enable the Borough Council to explore a number of 
options to address empty homes, including incentives for tenants to 
downsize. 
 
The Committee welcomed the establishment of a fixed term Empty 
Homes Officer post to focus attention, monitor progress and consider a 
longer-term approach, and supported the recommendation set out in 
1.3.2.  The financial and value for money considerations detailed in 1.5 
were noted and Members supported the creation of a budget of £30,000 
to fund work that enabled the facilitation of empty homes being brought 
back into use.  The total cost of the Empty Homes Officer post 
(estimated at £91,000) and the empty homes budget was circa £121,000 
which could be funded from the Housing Assistance Reserve. 
 
Finally, Members supported the suggestion that progress in respect of 
empty properties should be reviewed and monitored as part of the Key 
Performance Indicators. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That it be commended to Cabinet that 
 
(1) a two-year fixed-term post of Empty Homes Officer be 

established; 
 

(2) the cost of the post (£91,000) and empty homes budget (£30,000) 
be taken from the Housing Assistance Reserve; and 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

(3) the Local Government Association report on empty homes be 
noted and that this approach be utilised as the basis for the fixed 
term Empty Officers’ work programme. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 24/10    NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out the key changes to planning policy legislation resulting 
from the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA) 2023 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in December 2023 and 
outlined the implications for the development of the Local Plan. 
 
Key changes to the plan-making system, planning data requirements 
and confirmation of the new Infrastructure Levy were introduced by the 
LURA.  However, detailed implications for the Local Plan depended on 
the timing and content of secondary legislation, regulations and 
forthcoming best practice.  Unlike the LURA, the changes introduced in 
the 2023 NPPF (detailed in Annex 1) applied from the date of publication 
and the key changes and implications were set out in 1.3 of the report. 
 
Members noted that a duty to prepare a ‘local plan timetable’ replaced 
the existing Local Development Scheme (LDS); the requirement for the 
authority to set out proposals to meet requirements related to design 
codes and the new powers allowing the Secretary of State to prepare 
the timetable, make amendments and direct the authority to bring them 
into effect.   The ‘duty to co-operate’ was to be replaced by a new 
alignment policy which was subject to further detail through secondary 
legislation and guidance. 
 
With regard to the Local Plan, the policy environment had not changed 
as fundamentally as was previously indicated in the December 2022 
consultation.  The requirement to work with neighbouring authorities to 
deliver housing requirements remained.  Whilst there was no specific 
requirement to review Green Belt boundaries to meet needs it was 
important for the purposes of good planning that ‘exceptional 
circumstances’ reasons were explored robustly now.   The Local Plan 
had to clearly demonstrate how local housing need would be met and 
clear evidence had to be supplied. 
 
In summary, whilst the government proposed to introduce new 
transitional arrangements to the new plan making system, the current 
transitional date remained and this meant that the Borough Council had 
to submit the Local Plan to the Secretary of State by June 2025.  
However, this would only be formally confirmed when further regulations 
had gone through the relevant parliamentary process. Therefore, 
delivery of the Local Plan remained a significant risk and an updated 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

Risk Register was attached as Annex 2.  The potential risk of changing 
legislation following a Parliamentary Election was also recognised.   
 
In conclusion, the Regulation 18b Local Plan would be presented to 
Members in May/June 2024.  Evidence within the Stage 2 Green Belt 
Study, Housing Constraints Assessment and Housing Market Delivery 
Study would be utilised to develop an appropriate sustainable spatial 
strategy to meet as much of the objectively assessed need as possible. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That it be commended to Cabinet that 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the approach to the Local Plan preparation matters be approved 

as set out in the report. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

HP 24/11    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION AND HOMELESSNESS 
CONSULTANCY REVIEW  
 
An update was provided on a recent consultancy review of temporary 
accommodation and homelessness.  A copy of the consultant’s report 
was attached at Annex 1.  Agreement was also sought to implement the 
recommendations set out in the Action Plan, attached at Annex 2. 
 
Members were pleased that significant progress had been made by the 
Housing Team since the last review and welcomed the reduction of 
households in temporary accommodation at a time when almost all other 
local authorities had seen an increase.   The significant progress made 
on prevention work was highlighted and the Borough Councils temporary 
accommodation rate per 1,000 households was now below the South 
East and all England average. 
 
However, it was also reported that given the continued demands on 
homelessness services and the need for temporary accommodation, the 
Borough Council would be unable to continue to manage the temporary 
accommodation numbers without the service working at maximum 
efficiency and effectiveness.   Members were reassured that due regard 
would continue to be given to local support networks, caring and 
educational needs when reviewing cases. 
 
The Action Plan (Annex 2) brought together a number of 
recommendations to renew focus and practice and to ensure that 
demand could be managed.   The Committee recognised that if the 
recommendations detailed in the report were not fully implemented there 
was a risk that numbers in temporary accommodation would increase 
more than they would have otherwise thus having a negative impact on 
the authorities finances.   



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
Finally, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing recorded 
appreciation to staff within Housing Services for the significant progress 
made. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:   That it be commended to Cabinet that 
 
(1) the Temporary Accommodation and Homelessness Service 

Review report (attached at Annex 1) be noted; and 
 
(2) the Action Plan (attached at Annex 2) be approved. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 24/12    BIODIVERSITY DUTY  
 
Members received and noted the Biodiversity Duty First Consideration 
Report (attached at Annex 1) which set out how the Borough Council 
complied with its statutory duty to conserve and enhance biodiversity 
(habitats and species).  
 
A summary of the current work and/or action contributing to the 
biodiversity duty was provided in Annex 1.  It was also noted that this 
was a corporate responsibility that was relevant to all Services, actions 
and decision making. 
 
The Committee was also advised that a Green Infrastructure Strategy 
setting out potential for bio-diversity net gains on Borough Council 
owned land would be developed in due course. 
 

HP 24/13    NATIONAL PLANNING FEE INCREASE  
 
Members noted that the Town and Country Planning (Fees for 
Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2023 came into force on 6 December 2023 
and laid legislation to increase planning fees.  
 
The regulations increased planning application fees by 35% for 
applications for major development and 25% for all other applications, 
introduced an annual indexation for planning application fees (capped at 
10% from 1 April 2025), removed fee exemption for repeat applications, 
reduced the Planning Guarantee for non-major planning applications 
from 26 to 16 weeks and introduced a new prior approval fee of £120 for 
applications for development by the Crown on closed defence sites. 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

Members welcomed the introduction of an annual increase from 1 April 
2025 as previously fees only rose when the regulations were amended 
and this was last done in 2018.    
 
The main risks to the Borough Council following the introduction of the 
new Regulations, together with identified mitigation measures, were 
outlined in 1.4 and noted by the Committee. 
 

HP 24/14    PLANNING APPEAL COSTS  
 
Following a request from the Scrutiny Select Committee, information in 
respect of the amount spent on appeals was presented.  The report 
focused on what awards of costs had been made against the Borough 
Council and how much had been paid out since 2021. 
 
In summary, there had been 11 cost decisions awarded against the 
Borough Council for unreasonable behaviour during 2021.  There had 
also been 7 cost decisions refused where it was found that Tonbridge 
and Malling had not acted unreasonably.    To provide further context, 
since 1 January 2021 there had been 131 appeal decisions received 
with 48 allowed, 76 dismissed and 7 withdrawn. 
 

HP 24/15    HOUSING ALLOCATIONS UPDATE  
 
Following a request from the Scrutiny Select Committee, an update was 
provided on the Borough Councils new Housing Allocations Scheme 
which was implemented in June 2023. 
 
The key statistics noted by Members as detailed in 1.2.3 and updated by 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health were: 
 

 921 applications submitted where applicants had advised all 
actions had been completed. 

 804 households submitted applications but not completed their 
actions and would likely be removed if that information was not 
supplied.   

 162 live applications on the housing register.  

 1,131 households assessed and removed for failing to supply 
documents or not meeting the allocations criteria.  

 67 households submitted a pre-assessment but not completed a 
full housing register application.   

 
Members noted that the number of households already removed was 
significantly higher that the number of live housing applications on the 
housing register. The revised assessment criteria had been introduced 
to ensure best use of limited social housing stock and had been part of 
engagement sessions prior to the Housing Allocations Scheme being 
presented for Member approval.     
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 

 
 

 
7 

 

Concern was also expressed that many applicants appeared to 
experiencing difficulties when submitting applications and associated 
documents.  Members were assured that the software was used by 
many organisations and should look familiar to users.  However, 
alternative ways of submitting applications continued to be offered with 
staff being available to upload documents on applicants behalf.  The 
value of a face-to-face workshop to assist people with submitting 
applications could also be explored in liaison with community 
organisations.   In the meantime, if there were any specific cases that 
Members were aware of, they were asked to notify the Housing Service 
so that assistance could be offered. 
 
Finally, it was reported that the housing allocations position and 
progress was closely monitored by senior officers, in liaison with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing,  and it was suggested that 
regular updates in relation to the key statistics be circulated to Members.   
 
In closing, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing indicated that 
many applicants had successfully navigated the new system and this 
enabled the Service to prioritise applications appropriately.   
 

HP 24/16    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-27 and monitored on a quarterly 
or annual basis.  The data provided in the report of the Interim Chief 
Executive related to the period up to the end of December 2023. 
 

HP 24/17    WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2024/25 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 24/18    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.32 pm 
 
 


